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mutual benefit of these two countries of Asia. If that is so, I want to know what is the reaction of the Government in this regard and whether the Government is considering any concrete proposals in tbis respect.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO : The discu sions did take place during this round of talks on science and technology. Both sides reviewed the on-going programme of bilateral exchanges in the field of science and technology and expressed satisfaction on its implementation. Both sides also put forward a number of new proposals indicative of their expanding interest in learning from each other's experiences. The new proposals between Indian and Chinese delegation concerned a wide range of subjects in varied fields , namely agriculture and irrigation, electronics and communication systems, health population control and deug research, mining, biotechnology, natural medicines, ericulture , etc. etc. There are many things that have been discussed.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : After the talks , there were widespread pre s reports that the Chinese side had accepted India's proposal for border negotiations on the ba is of a sector· wi' e approach. This was categorically stated in the press whereas the hon.
Minister tends to indicate that there was no categorical acceptance and the reply, if I may say so, has been rather in general terms. I would like to know categorically from the hon. Minister whether the sector-wise approach has been accepted by the Chinese or whether it has not been accepted.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: I
have told the House that what they have accepted is in line with what we have been saying in regard to sector by sector aproach.
But that is not the end of the story. It is bound up with other things. At one stage, it was even said that unles we have evolved principles, a sector by sector discussion will pnly result in sector by sector dispute. We dp not agree with that because we do not con ider that there are any disputes jn certain ectors. Therefor, instead of going back to quare one, . I have only generally stated that there has been a change this time in the sense t~at while on the previous occasions, the sector by ector approach was matched by their package proposal and we could not really resolve this approach with tbat proposal, this time. there bas been a change in what they said. But that goes only a part of the way. This is what I tried to explain.

Report about the Railway Accident between LudbJaoa and Ambala

·44 SHRI MOHANLAL PATELt :
SHRIMATI KISHORJ SINHA

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the enquiry Committee constituted to inquire into the causes of the railway accident between Lndhiana and Ambala has submitted its report;

(b) If so. what are the findings; and

(c) What othet measures have been adopted for the smooth running of trains in the disturbed State of Punjab to avoid further untoward incidents?

THE MINISTER OF RAIL WA YS
(SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHOU.
DHURY) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The accident has been inquired into by the Commissioner of Railway Safety, Northern Circle, who functions independently of the Railways under the Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation. His report is awaited.

(c) The following special measures have been taken to ensure safe running of trains
,n the State of Punjab.

(i) Intense patrolling by the permanent gangmen, alonawith Police, of volnerable Sections.
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(ii) Special watch on the Railway bridges with the assistance of Home Guards, Police and R.P.F.

(iii) Rescheduling of passenger trains during night on some Sections.

(iv) Running of patrol specials or pilot engine. before passenger trains as far as practicable.

(v) Setting up of a monitoring cell in the State Secretariat for close coodination.

tilT 1trQ'l ~ qa-~: 3ffK1e1 11 ~r~lt I

lf~ ~f1:flfRr 3f1"{ 3Ti=~Rr iifi ifl:q if \;fT ~;;r

~c~T g ~ I ~ffClil \ift:q Cfil f{ tiTi apfr CfCfi

~~1 aTT~ ~ ~f" ~ ~«'f)T ~7&lT ~ fN{~ iif)
-ir Cfl~lf ~oT~ lflt ~, -; ~CfiT ;1l1~T "fi cilc:
~ f~lH rpH ~ I it ~Trr'iTlf ~~T iifT ~ q~
\iff'i'iT :qTQ:aT ~ f~ 3frq;r \ifT it ~~!!r T ~

f~~ ~(pl eoT~ ~, ~~ifi ifTCf'i~ ~') «flJT

~) ~ ~T 'Cic~T 'CfC:T ~ 3T1"{ arfT"{ 'Cfr!T ~ , ar
it~T fifia~T 'EiG'iH( ~~ ~ aTT"{ fCfi(l~
an~fqlJl if;T flf\q;,\(fT~ f<illJT lflfT ~ ?

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURI: Prima facie indications are that this accident bas happenned due to sabotage.
The Commissioner of Railway Safety is enquiring into the accident. His report is awaited. We have not got his report yet.
We have taken some preventive steps that such cases of :abotage do not recur. We have set Uj) a Monitoring Cell in the State Secretariat to be mcanned by the railway officers round the clock in c10se coordination with the State Government. The total route kilometer of railway line in Punjab is about
2,140 KM.

It is very difficult to give a foolproof assurance that no sabotage will take place on 2,140 KM. It IS a long route. Now we are doing our best. We are seeking the cooperation of everybody so that railway can run freely and with safety.

With regard to the arrest of persons on account of tbis particular sabotage of the railway track, I do not have the numbers.
I can not give the numbers.

S'.:.r) q)~;f ~T~ qZ~ : if~ lf~ iT ~r
~r fifi ~ij' 'Cfc;:rT ~ itfr~ 3fPt'~ ijf) Cfi~q

\3'o~ ~ , CflfT ~«~ 1:lT~ ~r CfiT~ 'Cfz;:rr 'Ef2:T

~ lfT ;:r~r ?

'A~~ q~)~tt : q~ ~T 3TTq~r ~f,~ f?:T
qaT ~ I

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU -
DHURI : In particular, in Punjab area, no other accident so far ha taken place.

~1 q)~ ~ f:JT~ qi~ : ~~ ~crrT if
fi,;frr +!~nf~T 'fiT IF~ ~~ ~, CftfT ~'f ~arifiT

q~'f ~ if~ ~ lfr 'f~1 311<: ~ Cf7.Tr
'f);q..,~W'f ~ f~lTT ~Fn ~ ~r;;~? Iff~ ~
fct~T :PH ~ (=1) f<il(=1;:rr f~T fTlfT ~ ? .

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU·
DHURI: The number i ' 17 killed and most of them were identified. I cannot say that all of them were identified. But I do say that most of them were identified. (Interruptions)
I do not know the number. Most of them, I said. (Interruptions).

SHRI JAGPAL SINGH: Plea e give the correct numbers.

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU·
DHURI : 17 persons were killed, 100 injured and another 29 received trivial injuries and they were released then and there.

With regard to compensation, action has bet!n taken for the appointment of an ad hoc Claims Commissioner to determine the claim for the accident

The rate of compensation in case of death of the passengers in the train accident has been raised from Rs. 50,000/- to Rs. one Jakh.

SHRIMA11 KISHORI SINHA : The
Chief Safety Superintendent Mr. Srivastava had tated that a frac( ure had been discovered in the rail and that the maintenance stafr had repaired it by putting fi h plates , and welding was to be done later. ] think if the rail had been welded earlier, this accident would not have taken place.

Therefore, J would like to know from the Han. Minister.

(a) How many days before the accident the fracture was noticed in the rail and why was it not welded soon.

(b) Among the measures taken, no mention has been made about any effective step being taken to stop roof travelling altogether.

May J know whether the Government IS taking anv step to stop roof-travelling?

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURI : At the accident ite the track is provided with long welded ralls. However. due to rail fracture on 8-10·1983. a couple of days before the accident, a piece of rail was inserted which was not welded but put with fish plates. Normally in the railway track, fish plate are put. But from our e perience in As am aod Punjab. we are now having a new technique-because removing the fish plate with nuts and bolts is easier. it takes les er time. This technique is called 'burring' of fish baIts. If you do that, then removing the fish plates takes a longer time. say. 45 minutes or so; it cannot be done in 15 minute or 20 minutes and it requires a special type of technique. So, we have been doing thi 'burring' of fi h bolt in the Punjab all over, this has been introduced and we are covering the Punjab, the entire track of the Punjab, with this. We hope, and the presumption is, that it will take a longer time to remove the fish plates.

( InterruptionJ)

1 may inform the Hou e that we have al a onc rescheduling of important pas eo-
ger tlains so that they are within 15 to 20 minutes of each other. Before t.his, we run a patrol engine or a pilot train or a goods train so that sarety is assured.

With regard to passengers travelling on the roof of trains, they are trying to preveDt it, but what happens is that again in some other Station they get up on the roof of the train. We are doing our best to prevent this .

SHRIMATI KISHORl SINHA: What about fracture? Why was it not repaired?
When was the fracture discovered?

( Interruptions)

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURJ . Normally this is the practice. Due to rail fracture on 8-10-1983 this was removed-the fracture was removed-and a piece of rail was inserted which was not welded because at that time we did not give much importance to this welding theory. Fish plates were used to be put with nuts and baIts; that is the normal practice. When in the Punjab from our expel ience we came to know that the nut-and· bolt system would not work, it should be welded, then all over the country we have started this welding practice.

SHRIMA TI GEET A MUKHERJEE:
Sir. the quest ion has not been answered at all. When was the fracture discovered?
This railing sy tern has not started only yesterday. Why was it not welded? That was the question. Let him reply to that specifically ..

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU·
DHURI ; I have answered that.

SHRI SA.TYASADHAN ,CHAKRA-
BORTY : Fracture is fracture. Why should they torture ?

~T ,(Tilii Sfm~ ~Tq. : ar~~ ~~q t
~?5fT ~~)C:Zl ~ li~ iilTifffT T~aT ~ f. ~~
~G;:rT ~)~ q' ~iI~Cfi Cf~'f Cfif~w;:r~ ft
if~T~r ~if aCfi' iiiT \jn~T ~Tf~~? if"(T GrT'i ..
ifiHr if li~ iJ~l~r ~Cf\ q-i ar;:~\ ijAr
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:qtf~ i ~~ W~ cti't ~iI'~ if~r ifTTf1faT Cfir

~~ ~e;rr ~t fiSftlif ~,{T 'fiT ~ ,{T tTT~T ;:r~r
it 'aQTT 'ff I ~r~Hn:: ~)lf irU if.tfeT~~eT

~ ll~iI'frtf(f , fiSf;n;t ar'it 6Cfi ~ancr~n 'l~

fq~ q'PfT ij I 13 'f~T;:r if; irr~ q~t q'"(

~~'" It If) F ir!1"~ CfiT qQT~r Cfir

'I'f t r

~1 t"'u:{Ttl ~m 8tfm -: <l~ fGf~~
ar~tT ~ t I (eQe(~Ti{)

~T ~,~;~ Sl"li 'Qtqq : aJTq aT~;f
~... I (11;f'{!ifT;:r J

MR. SPBAKER : 1 warn you. 1 will tate 'Pti\lilege motion against you -

SIlRI R. P. Yadav : 1 take note of that. i will never repeat that.

STCfi ~ It ~ 8lTQCfi) i5t'li Cfi~ ~~ r ~ I
~it ~A' ft1l q'a {f~ if lf~~r ijfT ~ 71~
Iti~T ¥ofT flff ~q'fttf ~~q q'~ fG1TT GfTQ;lfT I

~q \WfTIfT ~ ~ttT Cflf lifT fifi f\iF~T 7~~ ~

CfCfa 6) 8Trq' if~Tif~r rr~l \;T ~ifia-, CfilT ~

~" "'1~ it q~ 6T Cf,{Ttn:r ~T"~ I ~t1lt.
r~~ ~;'!{t .r ~ trl'lT ~T Ni t~ ~e;;Taff ~
lt~it crT~T ifI) qCfi ~T@ ~qlH ~arrCf~

fl{tfT \ifrqlt'T I Cf~r lRlT 1l~1C{lf Gfat~ ifiT
1Ii~ Iii~it f~ antT f~;rifi) 50 ~iiI'T'{ ~iflTr

~3TT'l~' ~ '{~ ~ , ~;rtffT l{cti \"TT@ ~it ~T rr ~r I
ttl~ arn-rCfT 'i{f ~e;rT it tr'{~ CfT~l ifiT
~3I'T~iiI'T ~~ ctlT CfiJl:r 'fiG(" 6Cfi ~,{T ~ \ifriflfT ?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI : With regard to this Rs. 1 lath compensation, we tried to pass this amendment in the last session. but it could not be done. We think that in this session will be able to pass it.

'''IT ~'"' f~t~ cURCI"" = 3l~~&l ~~t~ll,
1ft arT'( 0 q'TO lf~ \lfT ~ i3I1' SITtf fw

~ a-t1CfiT ereT ;;Q1 i3fT ~CfiaT I if~~l1:iR'
~f iT 300 0 ~T~T efT '!~!! §'f ~ I afflt
61ii 5 0 ~)lfT CfiT ctq~!H;; f+r~T ~ I 1t

ij"~CfiT,{ ~ \ifT;:r~T =ii T~6T r fCf) '!6Cfi ~
qf~CfT"( ~) f~~~ fG'l Cfi 3l;:~ 1jaTTa~ Ct.T
~rfw f+r\"T'iT rqTf~t:t I ctCfi 0) ~ij" ~n:~ ?t
lf1~ ~ftof ~ ~)'{ ~~ifi ifT~ :;arTCf~ Cfir
'(TrW q'{ ~Nf~ iifi ~f'fitiTft f~ ~ ol;~

iHq'cff t I ~~ ~ if~T 1{ ~{q~ ~ I ~ ~ 0

~"fT\ ~t:t 9;~ 6fi ~ r{Ofii arf"lCfiTf'{(:fT <:fiT
~GTT if ~~ \ilTa ~ I it ~ij" ~~i(;:~ if ~'T

~n& \ifFl;;r :qT~~r R' •.. I

(ifi) ~Cfi1"( ~~ Gf6(OfTtz fCfi ~3fTCf'i CfiT
~TfllT ~ ~tTCfR ~ f~~ Cf7.lT ~~;f Cfi)~
f~fT(lilo faf~ ~<l ~r ~ I arlT~ ~~ f'1 fT(:qe-
faf~ ifi 3f;:~~ ~ ~ TCf\ifT ;:r~r f~T ~r~~T

aT ~~ arf'CfcfiT~r ~ f~~T'l) ~r CfiT~CfT~T
CfiT \iff qtrf ?

(~) l:~Pt ~Hl anq ~~ CfijT~ - rep GfT
~alTCI'ifT ar~T ~Cfl ;:r81 fqlfT lTllT ~ tij"jf

~~~ tJ.~flff;;~~;f ~~(:ft'{ ~ ~T ~if)l~

~ ?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURI : We are discus ing a particular accident. I do not have the papers 01 the accident the hone Members are mentioning.

(Interruptions)

S5f'T t''f fC!f~r~ ~n~cn ... : fCfio;rr arqf~
a ~Tq\ifT fl1~;;' :qTf~~, CflfT arP1 ~

.a~T ij'etia- ~? 1:fe'iT } 98 I Cf;T ~ an~
1983 o~ 1ft 1!arTCf\ifT o:J~r f+r\OJT ~ •

MR. SPEAKER: He wants to know whether there is any time limit for payment of compensation.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAD-
DHUIU : Within one year it should be paid.
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"'l1 ~Tq f~H' ~T~~;J: ~~ GT~
iT ~~1~ ~~T ~T fef; i4fi;f q~ ~tcf ~it

~fCfl'i rr~T "{~T ~T I ~~~ f~t:t m f~~it­

Gr~ ~ ?

You can table a separate question. W' will get the facts and fjgures.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BaRTY: Sir you should direct the Minister to give compenc;ation within a period of one year.

~ U1f ftt~Ttf 'n~cn9{ : TT~ ij'T~ ifiT
lTCf~ftl1l1 qr f~lf~ ~ arn: lf~ 6 ,!;r 198 1
~T ~'1T ~ t ~ij"ifT ~P:r~ ~ tTlfT ~, ~R

~~n: ~?

SHRJ A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHURI : I said that the paper is not with me. I do not have the paper with me.

( Interruptiolls)

~1 ~lqrrT'" tf)f:{~.~ ~T~~r : lfQ: ~

~~«f ~1 crT~

MR. SPEAKER : He does not have the papers. It does not mattel'. We ,hali get the facts as to how man, persons got the compensation and how many are till left.
We shaH get this information (Inrt!rruptioff8)
Please listen to me. I shall take up the matter. You do not Jet me do it.
(Interruptions)

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-nHURI : I Shall inform the House and I shall place the papers on the Table. One thing I want to inform you. That is, before the budget session, the compensation that was used to be paid was Rs. 50,000/-. I have raised that to Rs. 1 lakh. For that some amendment is necessary. (Interruptions)

a~?;f~ ~RQ : arrtr ~9 ~n:~ ~~
~T ~( q;T~~ "~T ~)m I

This is not the way. I kno what yo are asking him. I do not know hy yg. all shout unnecessary. I know thi &raYity of the ituatjon. We h 11 et th information.

~ ~rn fil~T~i (fTijfq.lft : arolf&r \jf) ,

lir'!fT llQ:Ttlf t:(-.; fernya' ~Q'Ff ~~ {f~

~ fiif{fif tr~ iiTT9fIf;HT ~T \if~ f~ if

~~;rT g~ , f~ -1 ~ \"fT'f +rt ar1~ ~~ f~a'~n
~3rrCf\iff fGtrT tflif? «fer if lf~ iT
3fm1~ ~ ijCfi~ ~ fCfl \jfT llt ~, l1lT~

CfiT~~ if ~W)~;:r "~T q3lT, a~ ~1 ~Cfi'
~T\Cf ~tflfT f"{~Tq-ftfc:Cf rilte ~ fc{llT
\1l~tTT I

a'~~ q~)qtf : ijfif Cfifi q-rn ~ ~fJT
~ f9 rr~T ~ tr~ •

'IT if"~n" f ~~ : t:t~ ~T.!fiT ~W)ft"

~ {fT\"f ~ '1~T Cfi~ ij'~ I

"s~~ ,,~)t1f : {f 'wT~'1 (f) ij'f::'1 ~
Cfi,{'1T ~ ,

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEB : This is the minimum. The Railways should pay more.

MR . SPEAKER : He will et the statistics . You will please give us the statia-
tics.

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU.
DHURI : Yes, Sir.

MR . SPEAKER : Kindly tell us whether this accident was due to sabotage or (ailur of tbe Railway Administration.

~t '{lq ~ ~~) : t~ ~ft(f ~T ii1l
~ur" ~ , ~1 f~~n:' fif)(f 1ft
~ ?


2' Written Answers NOVEMBER 17, 1983 Written Answers 28

SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAU-
DHUR : As J Isaid, Mr. Speaker, Sir, the PRIMA FACIE indications are that this accident has happened due to sabotage but the commissioner of Railway Safety is enquiring into the accident. His report is awaited.

MR . SPEAKER: Question Hour is now over .

,,7RITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Allotment of Fonds for Ernakulam-Allt-ppey ...
Kayamkulam Railway l.Jne

*45. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NADAR :
PROF. P. J. KURIEN : Will the

Minister of RA1L WAYS be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Government of Kerala has requested the Government for the allotment of more funds for Ernaku]am-Alleppey and Allcppey-Kayamku)am Railway lines of Kerala ; and

(b) if so, details of the request and action taken by the Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF RAIL WAYS (SHRI
A.B.A. GHANI KHAN CHAUDHURI: (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Chief Minister of Kerala requested that Rs. 6 crores and Rs.
4 crores may be allotted for Ernakulam-Alleppey, Alleppey-Kayamkulam railway lines respectively. He was replied that it had not been po sible to provide more funds for these two railway line projects in view of the overall low availablity of funds.

Unhygienic Working conditions of Sucheta Kripalani Hospital, New Delhi

-46. SHRI RAJNATH SONKAR
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the most unhygienic working conditions of Sucheta Kripalani Hospital in New Delhi with the result that the incidents of death of newly born babies due to tetanus are quite frequent ;

(b) if so, whether Government have assessed the working condition of the hospital and if so, when and with what results ; and

(c) what measures have been taken by Government to improve the situation?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHANARA-
NAND) : (a) to (c) ]t is not a fact that the working conditions in Sucheta Kripalani Hospital are unhygienic.

There has not been any death of newly born babies in the hospital due to tetanus.

Conversion of Samastipur-Darbhanga
Line into B.G.

·47. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of RAJL WAYS be pleased to re"er to the reply given to UnsLarred Question No. 3163 on 11 August, 1983 regarding
survey for Darbhanga-Jayanagar conversion and state the latest position with regald to the survey of Darbhanga-Jayanagar and Jayangar-Udaipur (Cement Plant side), for conversion of Samastipur- Darbhanga line to broad gauge and construction of proposed Sakri-Hasanpur line?

THE MJN1STER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CHAU~
DHURJ) : Survey for Darbhanga-Jayanagar has been completed. The survey report for this Project has been received and is under examination.

Conversion of Samastipur-Darbhanga from Metre Gauge to Broad Gauge and construction of new Metre Gauge line from Sakri to Hasanpur are both approved projects. However, it has not been pos ible to make much headway due to severe contraint of resources.

